

Bid for purchase of VC Solution for SCRB, Gandhinagar
(GeM bid No. GEM/2025/B/6268557)

Corrigendum

Sr. no.	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
1	Technical Specification: Microphone with Echo cancellation : USB Connectivity - Yes	USB Connectivity/RJ 45 Connectivity - Yes
2	Technical Specification: Microphone with Echo cancellation : Volume Adjustable - Yes	Microphone with Echo cancellation : Volume Adjustable - Yes Deleted
3	Technical Specification: Microphone with Echo cancellation : Volume up and Down - Yes	Microphone with Echo cancellation : Volume up and Down - Yes Deleted
4	Additional Terms: The VC system should have inbuilt/external USB Pass-through functionality to use the VC system as an external camera and microphones when connected to a Laptop/PC to join any Cloud Based VC platform like Webex, MS Teams, Blue Jeans, Google Meet, NIC Bharat VC, NIC Vidyo etc. It should be possible to Mute/Unmute all the microphones and control camera functionality from the same touch control panel/Remote control during USB pass-through mode.	The VC system should have inbuilt USB Pass-through functionality to use the VC system as an external camera and microphones when connected to a Laptop/PC to join any Cloud Based VC platform like Webex, MS Teams, Blue Jeans, Google Meet, NIC Bharat VC, NIC Vidyo etc. It should be possible to Mute/Unmute all the microphones and control camera functionality from the same touch control panel/Remote control during USB pass-through mode. While shifting from H.323/SIP mode to USB pass through mode transition of camera, mic and speaker should be automatic and seamless with a single touch.

All other tender terms & conditions remain unchanged.